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PART NO.

00-978003
00-978213
00-978204
00-978002
00-978129
00-978209
00-978212
00-978001
00-978004
00-978219
00-978183
00-978214
00-978007

PANELS
NAME OF PART AMT.

GUIAE = RACK. ...
[ [T IS (o [N (S ) USRS UPPUPPPPRN
Panel - Side (101G)....
Panel - Side (102G)....

Panel - Top (102G)............

Panel - TOP (B1G/T0TG)....eiuiiiiieiieeiet ettt ettt et ae e st en e e e e eanee 1
Panel - BACK (B1G).....ueiitiiiiteie ittt ettt ettt e e e 1
Panel - BacK (101G/T02G)... . e ueeueaueerieeieeieeeteeeeeee st eee et eee st e te e e sneeneeaneeseeeneeeneenneeannneeanns 1
(0= o O OO U PP PP POPPPPTOt 4
Plate - Baffle (B1G). ...ttt 1
Plate - Baffle (1T01G/102G).......coiiiieiieeieiteee ettt ettt ene e e e eneeeaane 1
(= T Al B o o] o (31 € TP SURUPPPPOt 1
Gasket - DOOT (T0T1G/102G)....cccuuieeeiiieee ettt ettt ettt e et e e e sbee e e e sttt e e ssbeeesasnnbbbeeneees 1
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10 00-978019 Screen - Fastpad 2
. 11 00-977197 Cable

:\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
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CONTROL PANEL
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CONTROL PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61665
1 00-977206
2 00-978021
3 00-977205
4 00-978023
5 00-978020
6 00-977196 RUDDET STOP. ...ttt ettt b ettt et nbees e e e e e eanee 2
7 00-977025 Screen - TOUCh Pad/DiSPlay...........oeeiiiieiiiieeeiie et ee e e et e e e seneeaesneeeesnnnnesnnnneees 1
8 00-977334 SPEAKET ...ttt bbbt na et b ettt e s et ee e 1
9 00-977027 ENCOTET ...ttt et b ettt nat et e e eae e eat e e e e 1
10 00-978019 SCreen - FAstPad 2.........oiiiiie e 1
11 00-977197 [0 o U RO P TSP UPPPP 1
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DOOR
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61666
1 00-978024
2 00-978034
3 00-977341
4 00-978032
5 00-978014
6 00-978013
7 00-978012
8 00-978011
9 00-978025 Glass - Door..
10 00-977342 Latch - Door......
11 00-977222 Catch - Door.........
12 00-977221 [ =Y I I D ] o PSP 1
13 00-977192 SCIEW IMB X B0, cieiee et e eeteee e et e e ettt e e et e e e e eaeeeeeaeeeeesbeeesesteeeansseeeanseeeeasseeeaassnesesseeessssssssnnnnnes
14 00-978017 Catch - Door...............
15 00-977191 Spacer - Door Catch...

16 00-977033
17 00-977210
18 00-978029
19 00-977026
20 00-977199
21 00-977218
22 00-978031
23 00-978027
24 00-978028
25 00-978211

Bumper - Door Stop....
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00-978044
00-977225
00-978043
00-978048
00-978047
00-978051
00-978050
00-978136
00-978137
00-977006
00-978133
00-978131
00-978132
00-977272
00-977273
00-977274
00-978035
00-978036
00-978037
00-977092
00-977201
00-977203
00-978055
00-977014
00-978060
00-978131
00-978046

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

.............................

Probe Blocking Spring
Kit - Temp. Probe
Grommet
Cableway

Lug - Grounding
Screw

Ignition - Gas
Cable - Gas Ignition
Reed Switch

Cable

Spacer - Plastic
Filter

Plastic Gland
Gasket, Flat

Nut - Gland

Screw A2 (SST)
Plate - USB Port Back
Seal - USB Cover
Temp. - Probe

USB Socket Plug
Temp. Probe Base
Capacitor - Pump
Fuse (10 Amp.)
Holder - Sude
Spacer - Plastic
Plate - Support

e e e e e m e m e R EmEEmEmm e Em e m e e e Em e E e EE e E E —— .- - ——————

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61667
1 00-977023 Transformer (230724 V.)....cooui ettt 4
2 00-978057 REIAY = IMOTOT ... ettt ettt ae ettt e e ebeea e e e e e eanne 1
3 00-977015 Thermostat - High Limit..
4 00-977229 CONNECEON = BOX.. .ttt ettt ettt e e e et et e e e
5 00-977021 TranSfOrmMer = LIGNTS. ..ottt e e e 1
6 00-978042 Capacitor (CaVity Fan).......o ettt ae e 1
7 00-978045
8 00-977346

9 00-977347
10 00-978058
11 00-978059
12 00-977237
13 00-977224
14 00-978068
15 00-978067

16 00-978134 Card - Gas Burner Control.

17 00-978049 SUPPOIt = TEIMINAL.....eiieeie et e ettt e e s e e e ab e e sttt e e saeteeeansnnbnbeeneeee
18 00-978069 LI 0T F= T = o Yo PP UPPPP PPN 1
19 00-978052 LI 0 = T = o Yo <SP UUPPPP PPN 3

20 00-977019 FAN = AXIL. ...t ettt 2
21 00-978054 TRANSTOMMIET. ...ttt ettt ettt re e et et 1
22 00-978053 TrANSTOMMIET. ...t ettt st e et see e e e et e e e 1
23 00-977028 BOAId = REIGY ...ttt ettt e e e 1
24 00-978040 Power Assy. - Fastpad..........

25 00-977009 Fuse - Ultra Fast (0.2 Amp)..

26 00-977024 Fuse (3.15 AmMp).....cccoeeveene

27 00-977011 FUSE = SIOW BIOW (1 AMIP).c.ntiiieieeieete ettt ettt et ene e e neeeanne
28 00-978041 FUSE (10 AMNID. ).ttt ettt ettt bbbttt e et eat e bt ent e e e neeeann 1
29 00-978038 Extension - USB

30 00-978061 Contactor (25 Amp.) (230 V.) (50/60 HZ.).....cc.eeiiiiiiiiiiietieeee e 1
31 00-978130 HOIAET = FUSE.....oi e e e 1
32 00-978044 SN ..ttt h ettt r b e bt et e e 1
33 00-977225 Probe BIOCKING SPIING.......eeiuiieiieiiie ittt ettt ettt et e sbeenbaeeeeeannnee 1
34 00-978043 Kit = TEMP. PrODE....cco oot e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e snnn e e eeaees 1
35 00-978048 (€740 T4 SR SRUPPPPt 1
36 00-978047 CADIEWAY ... bbbttt e e 1
37 00-978051 Lug - Grounding.............

38 00-978050 Screw TH5 x 20 (SST)...

39 00-978136 Ignition - Gas..................

40 00-978137 (0= 1] ST €= N [o | 11 (o] o TSRS PRUPPPPNt
41 00-977006 REEA SWITCN. ...ttt ettt 1
42 00-978133

43 00-978131 SPACET = PlASTIC. .. .eiiiiieiee e e et e e eeabe e e nnrrarananes 1
44 00-978132 L1 T ST TR U PP PO PP PRRPPPPPPRIOt 1
45 00-977272 Plastic Gland.....

46 00-977273 Gasket, Flat...

47 00-977274 Nut - Gland...........

48 00-978035 ST L 1 TSR 1
49 00-978036 Plate = USB POt BACK.......c.eeiiiiiiie ettt ettt e st e s e e et e e e e e e e e aeaeeeens 1
50 00-978037 SEAI = USB COVET ...ttt ettt ettt ee ettt e et e e ee e neenteaneeeeneee s 1
51 00-977092 TEMP. = PrODE.....ceie ettt ettt et 1
52 00-977201 Gasket and Core Probe or USB SoCKet PIUg.........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
53 00-977203 Neutrik BASE for Temperature Probe..............ooooiiiiii e 1
54 00-978055 (0= o= T (o] el U1 1 o o T PP PTRRTOPRSPPPPOE 1
55 00-977014 Fuse (10 Amp)

56 00-978060 HOIAET = FUSE.....ciiie e s
57 00-978131 SPACET = PlASTC. .. .eiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e st e e e eanraeeennnararananes 1
58 00-978046 [ P2 SIS U o] oo o S PSP 1
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_______________________________

Y 12 00-978113  Kit - Motor Ring & Gasket |
S PART NOT ILLUSTRATED )

..............................

CONVECTION MOTOR
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CONVECTION MOTOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61668
1 00-977285 I T PSP
2 00-977286 Lockwasher (SST)...
3 00-977287 Washer M8..............
4 00-978115 Kit = IMOTOT SEIVICE. ...ttt ettt et e e e e
5 00-978113 Kit - MOtOr RIiNG & GaSsKEL......ccouiiiiiiiie ettt et e e st e e e e e e e e e e s 1
6 00-977003 Drive Shaft Gasket W/Ring...
7 00-978112 TUurbing (340 X 105 MM)....iiiiiiiiii ittt et nae e e e e
8 00-977289 WWASIET ...ttt bt 1
9 00-977353 SCIEEN = DIFAIN.....ee ettt ettt e bt e bt e et e e ab e e sab e e s et e e snbeesaee s nnbeeeeeaan 1

10 00-977291 WWASNIET (SST)...uitititeiteieet ettt ekttt a bt bbbt b ekt ettt e e et ene bt et enr e e 1
11 00-978111 SCIEW B X 40 (SST ). eeutteteteiie ettt ettt ettt ettt bt sat e bt e eab e e sa et et e e nab e e nbe e e e eaas 1
12 00-978113 Kit - Motor RiING & Gasket.........oouiiiiiiiieie e 1
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_______________________

/22 Injector (NAT) K
23 Injector (LP)
24 Reducer

Box - Security

26 Kit - Gas Exchanger

_PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED |,

______________________

N m e —————-

N
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COMBUSTION
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PART NO.

00-978138
00-978139
00-978140
00-978142
00-978157
00-978155
00-978159
00-978154
00-978152
00-978149
00-978156
00-978151
00-978150
00-978148
00-978143
00-978164
00-978146
00-978147
00-978162
00-978165
00-978161
00-978165
00-978166
00-978153
00-978145
00-978144

COMBUSTION
NAME OF PART AMT.
[ UL €T T PP 1
S TCT I O U] (= F PP PRUPPPPOE 1
Kit = GaS EXCRANGET ...ttt ettt et e et e st eesbe e sateenbaeeaeeannnes 1

GASKEL = FIANGE. ...ttt e e 2
MOUNE = FIANGE. ...ttt s e st e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
Seal - Heat EXCRANGET.......ciiiiiiiii et e e 1
Kit = BUINET SEIVICE. .....ei ittt ettt ettt ettt es e e e e aanee 1
IGNItION EIECITOTE. ...ttt e e e e 2

(= 1] Y A o= o PSSRSOt 1
NI = o TSSOSOt 1
10NISAtION EIECIIOUE. ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Kit = GAS BUINET ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s sntbeeeeeeesesaaananaaaaaees 1

L8] (=103 PP O PRSP PR POPPPPRN 1
Connector.........
Injector (NAT)...
Injector (LP)......
REAUCET ...ttt e et e et et e e e e est e e e e e eanes

2 T0) QS T= o U [ 41O 1
Kit - GasS EXCREANGET...... . et e e e e e e e e 1
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‘31 Nut M5 (SST)

32 Ring - Tightening

33 Support - Wash Arms

34 Wash System Assy.

35 Hose

36 Clamp

37 Hose

38 Coupling

39 4 x6PVC Hose

40 Base Weight

41  Valve - Solenoid

42 Nut - Gland

43 Gasket, Flat

44 Plastic Gland

45 Label - Descaling Product
Label - Cleaning Product
47 Meter - Flow
48 Beam - Flow Meter
49 Filter
50 Nut - Connector
51 Fitting - Straight (Blue)
52 Fitting - Straight (Green)
53 Fitting - Straight (Yellow)

54  Fitting - Straight (White)

55 Coupling - Y-Shaped

56 Twin Plate Tightening

57 O-Ring

58 Connector - Pipe

59 Tee - Reduction

60 Kit - Internal Pump Hose
+ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

______________________

1-2

N
(o))

[PLst670 |

WASH AND DETERGENT PUMP

F-43385 Rev. A (October 2023) -16 -



TCM GAS COMBI OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH AND DETERGENT PUMP

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61670
1 00-978102 HOSE (T0TG/T02G). ...ttt ettt ettt et et e e s e saeeneesneeeeeneeseeenseeneenneeaneeeanns 1
2 00-978218 Pipe - FIue EXIENSION (B1G).....ciiuiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt e e 1
30 00-978086 SIBEVE.....ceeeeeee ettt ettt eee e 1
3 00-977265 Straight Cold Water Arrival Filter M3/4..
4 00-977267 REGUIATOT = PrESSUIE..... . ittt ettt et e e ettt e e et e e s nbe e e e e e e e eaaaaaaaens
5 00-977266 L1 Y PSRV RRTPROt 1
6 00-977277
7 00-978109
8 00-978106

9 00-978097
10 00-978084
11 00-978089

12 00-978096 LYo TSI B =] o TSRS
13 00-978083 PUMP = WASH.....c ettt e et e s e et esaseeeseeenaeesraesnsneaeeennnns 1
14 00-977245 [ (oYY 1
15 00-977030 PUMP = DEEIGENT.......oe ettt e e e e anee 1
16 00-978103 Pump - Chemical, Delime..

17 00-978094
18 00-978095
19 00-978085
20 00-977244
21 00-977353
22 00-978005
23 00-977263
24 00-978071
25 00-978070
26 00-977300
27 00-978093
28 00-978092
29 00-977277

31 00-978073

32 00-978074 RING = TIGNEENING. ... e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
33 00-978075 Support - Wash Arm...

34 00-978076 Wash System Assy.....

35 00-977275 Hose, PVC 4 X 6o .

36 00-977242 Double Diameter Plastic Clamp 9.2 - 10.5........ci i 1
37 00-977243 REINTOrCEd HOSE 5XT0......eeiiiiiie ittt e e e e et e e et e e e nnteeesnneeesneeeeeeenees AR
38 00-977241 Polypropylen Reduced Coulping 4,8-4.. AR
39 00-977240 4 x 6 PVC Hose Per Meter................... AR
40 00-977270 BaSE WEIGNL. ...t en e 1
41 00-978110 Valve - Solenoid (Two Way UL, 2 X TOL/MIN)........coiiiiiinieienieie e 1
42 00-977274 INUL = GIANG. ..ttt bt et bttt ettt st e bt et ebn e e nneeaan 1
43 00-977273 Gasket, Flat

44 00-977272 PIASHIC GIANG.........couiiiiii e et 1
45 00-978104 Label - DeSCaliNng ProAUCT..........cooiiiiiiiiie et a e e 1
46 00-978081 Label - Cleaning PrOQUCL............uiiuiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e e e e 1
47 00-978100 =Y (=T o PP POPPPPTN 1
48 00-978101 BEAM = FIOW IMELEI ... ittt e e e e e et e e e e e e e nte e e e e e eeaeeaaeeens 1
49 00-977265 Straight Cold Water Arrival Filter M3/4...........ooiiiii e 1
50 00-977283 Straight Plastic Cover Connector NUt 3/4 X 10.......coiiiiiiiiiie e e e 1
51 00-978079 Fitting - Straight (Blue)..........ccccoeviiiiiniiies

52 00-978080 Fitting - Straight (Green) (102G)

53 00-978208 Fitting - Straight (Yellow) (61G)......

54 00-978217 Fitting - Straight (Whit€) (101G)...cueetiiiiiieitiete ettt
55 00-977247 Y-Shaped Coupling (Equal Branches), Diameter 10...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
56 00-978077 Twin Plate Tightening

57 00-977250 250 Degrees Heat-Resistant Silicone O-RiNg...........cceeiiiiiiiiiiieiieiie e 1
58 00-978108 (070 T aTTor (o Al T TSP SURUPPPPt 1
59 00-978107 Tee - Reduction.................

60 00-978105 Kit - Internal Pump Hose
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VENT

______________________________

00-978125 Seal - Chimney Tube
PART NOT ILLUSTRATED

F-43385 Rev. A (October 2023)
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VENT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61671
1 00-977298 ST L (1 I TS S 2
2 00-977020 Motor - Vent
3 00-977317 Lock Nut M4
4 00-977299 MOLOT / FIUE LINK.... ettt ettt et saeant e e e neeeann 1
5 00-977301 WWASIET ...ttt bbb e bttt 1
6 00-977302 Bearing - Connecting Rod.
7 00-978127 RO = FIUB.... ettt b bbbttt ettt et ann e nn e ean
8 00-978126 Bracket - VENt........oo e 1
9 00-978128 K = VBNL. ettt ettt bttt 1
10 00-978124 WWASIET ...ttt ettt 2
11 00-978123 SCIEW 4 X 16 (SST ). etutteititiite ettt ettt at e h bt e sab e e sa et et e e nab e e nbe et eeeeaan 2
12 00-978125 Seal - ChimMNEY TUDE........iiii e e e 1
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